
1783-1790, Newport. Contas da congregação de Newport por Moses Seixas.

(Nova Iorque, American Jewish Historical Society Archives, Jacques Judah Lyons P-

15)

The Holy Sadeka of Yeshuat Israel in Newport Rhode Island with Moses Seixas

D.º C.º
5543
To paid for mending locks & 
other repairs 
To paid for brown sand & oil 
To paid John Green for work 
on the Syna.e

£0.10.0
12.4

£ 4.8.3
£ 5.10.7

5544 5544
To paid for sand
To paid for oil
To paid for mending windows
To paid for cleaning the 
Synagogue at divers times & 
attending Kipur
To paid for candles
To paid for 8 candlesticks

To paid Cubeo Rodman for 
13 months attendance he 
being taken on pay one month 
before Rosasonah @6/
To paid for cleaning for 
Rosasonah

To paid Mr. Lazarus board 
from the 10th Nov. last to 
September 12. 1784, is 44 
weeks @15/

To 1 years salary to Mr. 
Judah as Sochet
Balance to new account

£0.16.0
3.9
1.3

2.2.8
0.5.9

8.0
3.17.5

3.18.0

6.0
£ 13.12.0

33.0.0
£46.12.0

30.0.0
1.10.8

£78.2.8

By cash received from Moses 
M. Hays
By. D.º Moses Gomez Jun.r

By an Escava for my father 
yearly on Kipur night
By subscription

By cash rec'd from Mr. Moses 
Levy, Parnas for subscription 
received from the following 
Persons this year
Jacob Rod.z Rivera, his son & 
bro.r

Moses Levy
Raphael Jacobs
Isaac Elizer & Son
Jacob Isaacks
David Lopez Sen.r

Moses Lopez
Jacob Lopez
David Lopez Jun.r

Joseph Lopez
Abraham Lopez
Aaron Lopez
Hillel Judah

By ditto rec'd of Mess.r Mos. 
& Jacob Lopez for an Escava 
yearly on Kipur night for their 
father & Brother

9.12.0
2.8.0

3.0.0
4.10.0

£19.10.0

£12.0
4.16.0
0.18.0
2.8.0
1.4.0
2.8.0
2.8.0
2.8.0

4.10.0
6.0.0
12.0

1.10.0
1.10.0

42.12.0

6.0.0



By ditto rec'd of David Lopez 
Jun.r for a ditto for his brother 
Daniel
By ditto rec'd of Joseph Lopez 
for a ditto for his father
By cash for a donation from 
Jacob Phillips
Joseph de Pass
Charity Box

By ditto from 2 french 
Gentlemen

3.0.0

3.0.0

12.0
6.0
6.8

1.4.8
75.6.8

2.16.0
£78.2.8

Errors excepted 29th Elul 5544. Mr. Moses Levy Parnas

Moses Seixas
5545 5545
To cash paid for sand 9/4 oil 
3
To d.º paid for tallow candles 
49/2. Spermacita 69/9
To d.º paid for a brake handle
To d.º paid for cotton wick & 
flowers
To d.º paid Davenport for 
pointing the Synagogue & 
cost of 1 gallon linseed oil for 
the same
To d.º paid for cleaning the 
Synagogue at divers times & 
attending Roshasonah & 
Kipur
To d.º paid Cubeo Rodman 
for 12 m.º attendance 3.12

To d.º paid Mr. Judah 1 years 
salary as Sochet
To d.º paid 53 weeks 
maintenance of Mr. Lazarus 
from 12th Sept.r 1784 to 18th 

Sept.r 1785 15/1

£12.4

5.18.11
5.0

4.0

13.6

2.13.0

3.12.0
13.18.9

30.0.0

39.15.0
£83.13.9

By balance from last year
By Moses M. Hays for a 
donation by the hands of 
David Lopez Jun.r

By Moses Gomez Jun.r for a 
donation
By Emanuel Aguilar d.º
By Elias Hart d.º
By Joseph Depass d.º 
By Jacob Phillips d.º

By cash for the following 
subscription viz.t

Jacob Rod. Rivera, his son & 
bro.r

Moses Levy
Raphael Jacobs
Isaac Elizer & son
David Lopez Sen.r

Moses Lopez
Jacob Lopez
David Lopez Jun.r

Joseph Lopez
Hillel Judah
Isaac Dazevedo
Moses Seixas

Balance due carried to new 
account

£1.10.8

10.19.6

3.0.0
6.0.0
1.6.0
12.0
2.3.0

£25.11.2

£18.0.0
4.16.0

18.0
18.0
4.4.0

3.12.0
3.12.0
3.12.0
6.0.0

1.10.0
18.0
7.4.0

55.4.0
£80.15.2

1.18.7
£82.13.9



Errors excepted. Newport Elul 29th 5545
Mr. Jacob Rod.z Rivera Parnas

Moses Seixas
5546 5546
To Balance due last year
To cash paid for sand 8/. Oil 
1/6
To d.º paid for tallow candles 
30/. Spermacita 120/
To d.º paid for Maroth Board
To d.º paid mending lock. 
Flowers 1/8
To d.º gave a Mr. Davis 24/ 
Michael Levy 24/
To d.º paid for a gate & 
mending fence of Bethhaim
To d.º paid for cleaning the 
Synagogue at divers times & 
attending Roshasonah & 
Kipur
To d.º paid Cubeo Rodman 
for 13 m.º attendance

To d.º paid Mr. Judah 1 years 
salary as sochet
To d.º paid 41 weeks 
maintenance of Mr. Lazarus 
from 18th September 1785 to 
July 2d 1786 15/
To d.º paid 3 months ditto 
from 2d July 1786 to 2d Oct.r 

1786 48/

£1.18.7

9.6

7.10.0
18.0

0.2.5

2.8.0

13.6

2.0.0

3.18.0
£19.18.0

30.0.0

30.15.0

7.4.0
£87.17.0

By cash rec'd for the following 
donations:
Isaac Polock
Simon Nathan
Manuel Myers
Isaac Gomez
Raphael Jacobs
Jacob Phillips
Isaac Dazevedo

By cash rec'd for the following 
subcriptions:
Jacob Rod.z Rivera, his son & 
Bro.r

Moses Levy
Raphael Jacobs
David Lopez Sen.r

Moses Lopez
Jacob Lopez
David Lopez Jun.r

Joseph Lopez
Hillel Judah
Joseph Jacobs
Moses Seixas

By the following offerings 
viz.t

Jacob Rod.z Rivera
Joseph Lopez
Abra.m Rod.z Rivera
Moses Seixas

Balance due to Mos. Seixas

£2.12.0
4.8.0

7.10.0
2.14.8

15.0
1.8.0

6.0
19.13.8

£18.0.0
4.16.0

18.0
4.4.0

3.12.0
3.12.0
3.12.0
6.0.0.
1.10.0

9.0
7.4.0

53.17.0

£1.16.0
1.4.0
1.8.0
1.4.0

5.12.0
£79.2.8
8.14.4
£87.17

Errors Excepted. Newport Elul 29th 5546
Moses Seixas, Parnas

£8.10 of the Balance on the Contra Side was paid me by an assesment made on the 
contributors to the Sadeka. 

M.S.
5547 5547
To Balance due last year
To Cash paid for sand 6/8 Oil 

£0.4.4 By a donation from Henry 
Marks 12/ Sol.n Levy 18/ 



3/4 Tallow candles 30/
To d.º paid for 12/.Spermacita 
2/6
To d.º paid for repairing the 
roof of the Hebra & materials 
for the same
To d.º paid for cleaning the 
Synagogue at divers times for 
attendance Roshasonah & 
Kipur
To d.º paid for the 
maintenance of Mr. Lazarus 
from the 2.d Octo.r 1786 until 
the 12th July 1787, call'd on 
her tomb stone Moravia
To d.º paid burial expences 
for ditto. 8 yds. linen 22/ tape 
b.d watchen 1/6 can.d 3/
To d.º paid Mr. Judah 1 year 
salary as Sochet
To d.º paid Cubeo Rodman 10 
months attendance
To d.º paid Myer Myers 
mending Romonim

Balance to credit new acco.t

2.0.0

1.10.0

1.10.6

2.0.0

23.3.0

1.7.0

30.0.0

3.00.00

12.0
£65.6.10

2.14.2
£68.11.0

Uriah Hendricks 15/
By Cash rec'd from Isaac 
Dazevedo for subscription due 
last year
By Ditto received for this 
years subscription viz.t

Jacob Rod.z Rivera, his son & 
bro.r

Moses Levy
Raphael Jacobs
David Lopez Sen.r

Moses Lopez
David Lopez Jun.r

Joseph Lopez
Hillel Judah
Moses M. Hays
Moses Seixas

Jacob Lopez 72/ Mr. Azevedo 
24/

2.5.0

1.4.0

18.0.0
4.16.0

18.0
4.4.0

3.12.0
3.12.0
6.0.0

1.10.0
10.0.0

7.4
£59.16.0

4.16.0
64.12.0
£68.1.0

Errors Excepted. Newport Elul 29th 5547
Moses Seixas, Parnas

5548 5548
To cash paid for oil & sand 
10/7. Tallow candles 30/
To D.º paid for 3@ 
Spermacita 7/6. 6 Large 
Sperm.ª candles 9/4
To D.º paid for cleaning the 
Synagogue at divers times & 
for attendance Roshasonah & 
Kipur
To D.º paid expences on 
Rabbi Calveres viz.t

  Lodgeing here & at 
Providence 33/1. Beef & salt 
18/
  Coffee, sugar, tea, rice, 
butter, bread, rum & fish
  Cash towards his passage to 
Surinam

2.0.7

16.10

2.8.0

£2.11.1

1.17.7

3.18.0
8.6.8

By Balance from last year
By a donation from Uriah 
Hendricks
By this years subscription viz.t

Jacob Rod.z Rivera, son& bro.r

Moses Levy
Raphael Jacobs
David Lopez Sen.r

Moses Lopez
Jacob Lopez
David Lopez Jun.r

Joseph Lopez
Isaac Elizer
Hillel Judah
Isaac Cohen Dazevedo
Moses Seixas

£2.14.2

1.10.0

£18.0.0
4.16.0

13.6
4.4.0

3.12.0
3.12.0
3.12.0
6.0.0

3.12.0
1.10.0
1.4.0
7.4.0

57.19.6
£62.3.8



To D.º paid for mendow 
windows 6/ mending lock q.d 

Brake board 5/10
To D.º handed to Mess. Pinto
To D.º paid Dyer & Bliven 
for attending Kipur night
To D.º paid Mr. Judah 1 years 
salary as Sochet
To D.º paid Cubeo Rodman 9 
Months attendance

To outstanding debts due viz.t 

Mr. Isaac Elizer 18/ Isaac C. 
Dazevedo 24/
To Balance due from Moses 
Seixas carried to new acc.t

12.7
18.0

6.0

30.0.0

2.14.0
48.2.8

2.2.0

11.19.0
£62.3.8

Errors Excepted. Newport Elul 29th 5548
Moses Seixas, Parnas

5549 5549
To cash paid for oil & sand 
10/6. Tallow candles 12/
To D.º paid for 12 large 
sperm.ª candles 18/8 65 small 
ditto 15@ 33/9
To D.º paid for cleaning the 
synagogue at divers times & 
negro attendance Roshasonah 
& Kipur, as also for flowers 
for Sebuoth
To D.º paid Dyer, Bliven, & 
Richards for attendance Kipur 
night 
To D.º paid Stephen Cahoone 
for Sol.n M. Hays 30/ & 
handed Zadok Solomons 6/
To D.º paid for repairing the 
Synagogue fence & for 
materials for the same
To D.º paid for repairing the 
Sinagogue's window, shutters, 
sashes, &c.ª, with materials 9/ 
Benja. Wibborn for glazing 
7/12 ½ 
To 20 large sperm.ª candles & 
124 small ditto 10g 37 ½ @ 
2/3: £4.4.4 ½ 
     deduct 9 ½ Spermacita  
     sold 2/: 19.0

1.2.6

2.12.5

2.1.3

9.0

1.16.0

3.8.8

½
16.2 ½

3.5.4 ½

By balance due last year
By a donation from Nathaniel 
Henriques
By outstanding debts last year 
viz.t Isaac Elizer 18/ Isaac C. 
Dazevedo 24/
By this years subscription viz.t

Jacob Rod.z Rivera, son& bro.r

Moses Levy
Isaac Elizer
Hillel Judah
David Lopez Sen.r

Moses Lopez
David Lopez Jun.r

Joseph Lopez
Isaac Cohen Dazevedo
Jacob Lopez
Moses Seixas

£11.19.0

2.7.9 ½

2.2.0

15.0.0
4.0.0
2.8.0
1.4.0

3.12.0
3.0.0
3.0.0
5.0.0
1.0.0
3.0.0
6.0.0

47.4.0
63.12.9 ½



To paid Mr. Judah Mears 
salary as Sochet
To paid Cubeo Rodman 9 
months attendance this year

To outstanding debts viz.t 

Isaac Elizer 51/ Isaac Cohen 
Dazevedo 6/8
To balance due from Moses 
Seixas carried to New Acco.t 

30.0.0

2.14.0
48.5.5

2.17.8

12.9.8 ½
63.12.9 ½

Errors Excepted. Newport Elul 29th 5549
Moses Seixas, Parnas

5550 5550
To cash paid for oil & sand 
9/6. Mending locks 1/3. 
Mending windows 6/
To ditto paid for cleaning the 
synagogue at divers times & 
negro attendance Roshasonah 
& Kipur, as also for flowers 
for Sebuoth
To ditto paid Charles 
Davenport for painting the 
Synagogue
To ditto paid for 30@ 
spermacita candles 2/3
To ditto paid Dyer & Bliven 
for attendance Kipur night

To paid Mr. Judah 1 years 
salary as Sochet
To paid Cubeo Rodman for 9 
months attendance
To outstanding debts viz.t 

Isaac Elizer 81/ Isaac Cohen 
Dazevedo 22/8
Balance due from Moses 
Seixas carried to new acc.t

16.9

2.1.6

3.0

3.7.6

6.0
6.14.9

30.0.0

2.14.0

5.3.8

10.16.11 ½ 
55.9.4 ½

By balance from last year as 
above
By outstanding debts last year 
viz.t Isaac Elizer 51/ Isaac 
Cohen Dazevedo 6/8
By a donation from the widow 
Esther Gomez
By this years subscription viz.t

Moses Levy
Isaac Elizer
David Lopez
Moses Lopez
David Lopez Jun.r

Joseph Lopez
Jacob Lopez
Abraham R. Rivera & mother
Hillel Judah
Isaac Cohen Dazevedo
Moses Seixas

12.9.8 ½

2.17.8

12.0

£4.0.0
1.10.0
3.12.0
3.0.0
3.0.0
5.0.0
3.0.0
8.8.0
1.4.0
16.0
6.0.0

39.10.0
£55.9.4 ½

Errors Excepted. Newport Elul 29th 5550
Moses Seixas, Parnas


